

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,)
Complainant,) Supreme Court
v.) Case No. 66,013
LOUIS VERNELL, JR.,)
Respondent.)

On Petition for Review of
the Referee's Report in a
Disciplinary Proceeding.

MAIN BRIEF OF COMPLAINANT SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW

THOMAS EDWARD BACKMEYER
Co-Bar Counsel
Concord Building, Suite 810
66 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 358-9060

PATRICIA S. ETKIN
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite 211, Rivergate Plaza
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 377-4445

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The referee's finding that Respondent was not guilty of failing to deliver to the client the check representing the client's net settlement proceeds pursuant to the closing documents was clearly erroneous.....7

 II. The referee's finding that Respondent was not guilty of obtaining \$100,000 without a properly executed closing statement is clearly erroneous11

 III. The referee's recommendation of a public reprimand is too lenient when considering Respondent's prior disciplinary history together with the facts of this case.....12

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>The Florida Bar v. Bern,</u> 425 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1983).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Breed,</u> 368 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1979).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greenspahn,</u> 396 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1981).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greenspahn,</u> 386 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1980).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Leopold,</u> 399 So.2d 978 (Fla. 1981).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. McKenzie,</u> 442 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1984).....	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rubin,</u> 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Ryan,</u> 396 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1981).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Solomon,</u> 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vernell,</u> 374 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1979).....	12, 13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vernell,</u> 296 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1974).....	12

INTEGRATION RULE OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Article XI

Rule 11.02(4).....1,2,9,11,12,17,18

FLORIDA BAR CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Disciplinary Rule

D.R. 1-102(A) (4).....1,18

D.R. 1-102(A) (6).....1,18

D.R. 2-106(E).....1,7,8,10,11,12,17,18
